transaction information and the discount rate used to establish a fair value were considered, and it was concluded that there was insufficient
recent third-party market transactions to support the approach of using a long-term pre-tax risk adjusted discount rate to establish a fair value.
As such we restated the 2024 and 2023 fair values to reflect the shortening of our view of a long term pre-tax adjusted rate to 10 years

consistent with the pre-tax cash flows and this has resulted in an increase in the risk adjusted discount rate used from a range of 11.4% to
13.3% if the prior years’ approach was adopted, and revised it to 16% to 22.7%, dependent on species type.
Consequently, the prior period balance sheets at 30 June 2024 and 30 June 2023 have been restated in accordance with IAS 8, and, in
accordance with IAS 1 (revised). A balance sheet at 30 June 2023 is also presented together with related notes. The restatements involved are
a reduction in biological assets at 30 June 2024 and 30 June 2023 of £41.1m and a reduction in related deferred tax liabilities at 30 June 2024
and 30 June 2023 of £10.7m.

Impact on the Group’s Balance Sheet for year ended 30 June 2024

 (as reported)
2024

£m

Impact of
restatement

£m

(restated)
2024

£m

Non-current assets
Biological assets  297.4 (41.1)  256.3
Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities (66.3) 10.7  (55.6)

Net assets 543.9 (30.4)  513.5

For the year ended 30 June 2024, there has been no material effect on the Group Income Statement, Group Statement of Comprehensive
Income and no impact on the Group Statement of Cash Flows. Therefore, there has been no restatement of the Group Income Statement and
there is no adjustment to earnings per share.

Approval

This preliminary announcement was approved by the board on 3 September 2025.

3. SEGMENTAL INFORMATION

IFRS 8 ‘Operating Segments’ requires operating segments to be identified on the basis of internal reports about components of the Group that
are regularly reviewed by the Chief Executive and the Board, to allocate resources to the segments and to assess their performance. The